



25 March 2019

Information Rights & Compliance Team  
99 Waverley Road  
St Albans  
Hertfordshire  
AL3 5TL

Tel: 01727 804954  
Email: [Hpkt.foi@nhs.net](mailto:Hpkt.foi@nhs.net)

Our Ref: FOI 3178

Thank you for your request concerning trainees and compliance with HEE guidance.

Your request has been considered and processed in accordance with the requirements of the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000.

- 1) **How many times were trainees moved from one department to another outside of their planned work schedule/rota between December 2017 and March 2018 (inclusive)?**

We do not record this information<sup>1</sup>.

- 2) **How many times were trainees moved from one department to another outside of their planned work schedule/rota between December 2018 and the date of this email (inclusive)?**

4 doctors were moved due to incorrect information being sent by lead employer.

- a. **Of these, how many of the departments to which trainees were moved had declared Operational Pressures Escalation Level 4 (OPEL 4)?**

Zero

- 3) **How many trainees were moved from one department to another outside of their planned work schedule/rota between December 2017 and March 2018 (inclusive)?**

We do not record this information<sup>1</sup>.

- 4) **How many trainees were moved from one department to another outside of their planned work schedule/rota between December 2018 and the date of this email (inclusive)?**

Zero

- a) **Of these, how many had worked in the department to which they were moved before?**

Not applicable.

---

<sup>1</sup> Section 1(1) Any person making a request for information to a public authority is entitled (a) to be informed in writing by the public authority whether it holds information of the description specified in the request, and (b) if that is the case, to have that information communicated to him.

- b) **How many received proper inductions as per the HEE guidance "Supporting winter pressures safely through managed education and training programmes"?**

Not applicable to Mental Health Trusts.

- 5) **How many times were trainees moved from one hospital to another outside of their planned work schedule/rota between December 2017 and March 2018 (inclusive)?**

Zero

- 6) **How many times were trainees moved from one hospital to another outside of their planned work schedule/rota between December 2018 and the date of this email (inclusive)?**

Zero

- a) **Of these, how many of the departments/hospitals to which trainees were moved had declared Operational Pressures Escalation Level 4 (OPEL 4)?**

Not applicable.

- 7) **How many trainees were moved from one hospital to another outside of their planned work schedule/rota between December 2017 and March 2018 (inclusive)?**

Zero

- 8) **How many trainees were moved from one hospital to another outside of their planned work schedule/rota between December 2018 and the date of this email (inclusive)?**

Zero

- a) **Of these, how many had worked in the hospital to which they were moved before?**

Not applicable.

- b) **How many received proper inductions as per the HEE guidance?**

Not applicable.

- 9) **Since the introduction of HEE guidelines in December 2018 , how many times have you reported to the HEE and/or your local office, that you have moved a trainee from one department to another outside of their planned work schedule/rota?**

Zero, this would have been reported by lead employer.

- 10) **Since the introduction of HEE guidelines in December 2018, how many times have you reported to the HEE and/or your local office, that you have moved a trainee from one hospital to another outside of their planned work schedule/rota?**

Zero

Should you require further clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Please find enclosed an information sheet regarding copyright protection and the Trust's complaints procedure in the event that you are not satisfied with the response.

Yours sincerely

*Sue Smith*

**Sue Smith**  
**Information Rights Officer**

Enc: Copyright Protection and Complaints Procedure Information Leaflet.

If you would like to complete a short survey in relation to your Freedom of Information request please scan the QR code below or click [here](#).

